

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND

Conservation Law Foundation, Inc.,)
)
) C.A. No. 1:17-cv-00396-WES-LDA
)
) Plaintiff,)
)
)
) v.)
)
)
)
) Shell Oil Products US,)
) Shell Oil Company,)
) Shell Petroleum, Inc.,)
) Shell Trading (US) Company, and)
) Motiva Enterprises LLC,)
)
)
) Defendants.)
)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CONSERVATION LAW
FOUNDATION'S OBJECTION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

LEGAL STANDARD..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. CLF has Standing to Bring Its Claims..... 5

 A. CLF and Its Members have Sufficiently Alleged Injury in Fact. 6

 B. The Injuries Suffered by CLF and Its Members are Caused by Shell. 14

 C. The Injuries Suffered by CLF and Its Members are Redressable. 15

 II. CLF’s Claims are Ripe for Judicial Review. 16

 III. CLF has Properly Alleged a RCRA Claim. 17

 A. Shell is a Past and Present Generator of Solid and Hazardous Waste. 19

 B. Shell has Contributed to and is Contributing to the Past and Present Handling, Storage, Transportation and Disposal of Solid and Hazardous Waste. 26

 C. Shell’s Inaction in Preparing for Currently Occurring and Well-known Risk Factors Presents an Imminent and Substantial Endangerment to Health and the Environment. 29

 IV. CLF Properly Alleges Claims Under the CWA. 33

 A. Consideration of Current and Certainly Impending Impacts is Appropriate Under the CWA. 33

 B. Sea Level Rise and Storm Surge are Necessary Considerations in CWA Compliance. 36

 C. CLF’s Suit Properly Seeks to Enforce Shell’s Existing Permit Obligations. .. 40

 D. CLF Has Alleged Sufficient Facts to Sustain its CWA Claims. 41

 V. Motiva’s Transfer of Ownership/Operations in 2017 Does Not Absolve it from Liability Under the CWA. 44

VI. The Court Should Not Abstain from Hearing Any of CLF’s Claims. 46

VII. The Doctrine of Primary Jurisdiction Does Not Apply to CLF’s RCRA Claims. 51

CONCLUSION..... 54

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUEST..... 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A.G. ex rel. Maddox v. Elsevier, Inc.,
732 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2013)..... 43

ABB Indus. Sys., Inc. v. Prime Tech., Inc.,
120 F.3d 351 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 32

Adams v. Watson,
10 F.3d 915 (1st Cir. 1993)..... 6

Amigos Bravos v. BLM,
816 F. Supp.2d 1118 (D.N.M. 2011)..... 12

Apalachicola Riverkeeper v. Taylor Energy Co., LLC,
954 F. Supp. 2d 448 (E.D. La. 2013) 53

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 4, 42

Atl. States Legal Found. v. Eastman Kodak Co.,
933 F.2d 124 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 47

Avoyelles Sportsmen’s League v. Marsh,
715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1983) 37

Babbitt v. Farm Workers,
442 U.S. 289 (1979)..... 11

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 4, 42

Brossman Sales, Inc. v. Broderick,
808 F. Supp. 1209 (E.D. Pa. 1992) 45, 46

Buck v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
476 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 4

C.f. Sugarloaf Citizens Ass’n v. Montgomery Cty., Md.,
1994 WL 447442 (4th Cir. 1994) 50

Chico Serv. Station, Inc. v. Sol Puerto Rico Ltd.,
633 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2011)..... passim

Chicot Cty. v. Sherwood,
148 U.S. 529 (1983)..... 47

City of Bangor v. Citizens Commc 'ns Co.,
437 F. Supp. 2d 180 (D. Me. 2006) 33

City of Fall River v. FERC,
507 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 16

City of Mountain Park, GA v. Lakeside at Ansley, LLC,
560 F. Supp. 2d 1288 (2008) 45

Clapper v. Amnesty Intern'l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 5, 10

Cnty. Ass'n for Restoration of the Env't, Inc. v. Cow Palace, LLC,
80 F. Supp. 3d 1180 (E.D. Wash. 2015)..... 27

Coal. for Health Concern v. LWD, Inc.,
60 F.3d 1188 (6th Cir. 1995) 50

Concerned Area Residents for Env't v. Southview Farm,
34 F.3d 114 (2nd Cir. 1994)..... 37

Covington v. Jefferson County,
358 F.3d 626 (9th Cir. 2004) 7, 15

Craig Lyle Ltd. P'ship v. Land O'Lakes, Inc.,
877 F. Supp. 476 (D. Minn. 1995)..... 25, 52

Dague v. City of Burlington,
935 F.2d 1343 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 19, 30

Davis v. Fed. Election Comm'n,
554 U.S. 724 (2008)..... 11

Ellis v. Gallatin Steel Co.,
390 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2004) 50

Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Lamphier,
714 F.2d 331 (4th Cir. 1983) 33

Friends of Sakonnet v. Dutra,
738 F. Supp. 623 (D.R.I. 1990)..... 45

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 5, 6

Goldfarb v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore,
791 F.3d 500 (4th Cir. 2015) 28

Gonzalez v. United States,
284 F.3d 281 (1st Cir. 2002)..... 4

Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.,
484 U.S. 49 (1987)..... 4, 44, 45, 47

Hinds Invs., L.P. v. Angioli,
654 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2011) 31, 32

Holden v. Connex-Metalna Mgmt. Consulting Co.,
302 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2002) 46

Interfaith Cmty. Org. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.,
263 F. Supp. 2d 796 (D.N.J. 2003)..... 32

Jamison v. Longview Power, LLC,
493 F. Supp. 2d 786 (N.D. W. Va. 2007) 50

Kaladish v. Uniroyal Holding, Inc.,
No. CIV.A. 300CV854CFD, 2005 WL 2001174 (D. Conn. Aug. 9, 2005) 22

Katz v. Pershing, LLC,
672 F. 3d 64 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 4

L.S. Starrett Co. v. F.E.R.C.,
650 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 26

Labor Rel. Div. of Constr. Inds. of Mass., Inc. v. Healey,
844 F.3d 318 (1st Cir. 2016)..... 16

Liberian Poplar Transps., Inc. v. U.S.,
26 Cl. Ct. 223 (1992) 35

Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 11

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S 555 (1992)..... 5

Maine People’s Alliance v. Mallinckrodt, Inc.,
 471 F.3d 277 (1st Cir. 2006)..... passim

Mann v. United States,
 319 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1963) 25

Marrero Hernandez v. Esso Standard Oil Co.,
 597 F. Supp. 2d 272 (D.P.R. 2009)..... 29

Mashpee Tribe v. New Seabury Corp.,
 592 F.2d 575 (1st Cir. 1979)..... 54

McInnis-Misenor v. Me. Med. Ctr.,
 319 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 17

Meghrig v. KFC W., Inc.,
 516 U.S. 479 (1996)..... 18

Narragansett Indian Tribe v. Rhode Island,
 449 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2006)..... 24

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA,
 822 F.2d 104 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 35

New Orleans Pub. Servs., Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans,
 491 U.S. 350(1989)..... 46, 47

O’Shea v. Littleton,
 414 U.S. 488 (1974)..... 13

Ocasio–Hernandez v. Fortuno–Burset,
 640 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 4

Ohio Valley Env’tl. Coal. v. Fola Coal Co., LLC,
 845 F.3d 133 (4th Cir. 2017) 40

Paolino v. JF Realty,
 C.A. No. 12–039–ML, 2013 WL 3867376 (D.R.I. July 24, 2013)..... 45

Parker v. Scrap Metal Processors, Inc.,
 386 F.3d 993 (11th Cir. 2004) 19, 31

Pejepscot Indus. Park, Inc. v. Maine Cent. R. Co.,
 215 F.3d 195 (1st Cir. 2000)..... 53

Pennsylvania v. West Virginia,
262 U.S. 553 (1923)..... 10

Perez–Olivo v. Chavez,
394 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 26

Piney Run Pres. Ass’n v. Cty. Comm’rs of Carroll Cty., MD,
268 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2001) 40

PMC, Inc. v. Sherwin-Williams Co.,
151 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 1998) 52

Price v. U.S. Navy,
39 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1994) 32

Prisco v. A & D Carting Corp.,
168 F.3d 593, 607 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 22

Pub. Interest Research Group of N.J., Inc. v. Powell Duffryn Terminals Inc.,
913 F.2d 64 (3d Cir. 1990)..... 6, 14, 15

Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
517 U.S. 706 (1996)..... 46

Rapanos v. United States,
547 U.S. 715, 723 (2006)..... 37

Raymond K. Hoxsie Real Estate Trust v. Exxon Educ. Found.,
81 F. Supp. 2d 359 (D.R.I. 2000) 25, 29

Red River Coal Co., Inc. v. Sierra Club,
No. 2:17CV00021, 2018 WL 491668 (W.D. Va. Jan. 19, 2018) 36

Reddy v. Foster,
845 F.3d 493 (1st Cir. 2017)..... 10, 17

Rederford v. U.S. Airways, Inc.,
586 F. Supp. 2d 47 (D.R.I. 2008) 4

Roman Catholic Bishop of Springfield v. City of Springfield,
724 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2013)..... 16

Sabine Towing & Transp. Co. v. U.S.,
666 F.2d 561 (Ct. Cl. 1981) 35

Seigny v. Emp’rs Ins. of Wausau,
411 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 50

Shain v. Veneman,
376 F.3d 815 (8th Cir. 2004) 14

Sierra Club Inc. v. Futuregen Indus. All. Inc.,
Case No. 13-CV-3408, 2014 WL 2581027 (C.D. Ill. June 9, 2014) 49

Sierra Club v. Morton,
405 U.S. 727 (1972)..... 6

Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
734 F. Supp. 946 (D. Colo. 1990)..... 52

Sindicato Puertorriqueno de Trabajadores v. Fortuno,
699 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 16

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 5

Starlink Logistics, Inc. v. ACC, LLC,
No. 1:12-cv-0011, 2013 WL 212641 (M.D. Tenn. 2013)..... 50

Student Pub. Int. Res. Grp. of N.J., Inc. v. Fritzsche, Dodge & Olcott, Inc.,
579 F. Supp. 1528 (D.N.J. 1984) 51

Student Pub. Interest Research Group of N.J., Inc. v. Georgia-Pac. Corp.,
615 F. Supp. 1419 (D.N.J. 1985) 6, 7

Sycamore Indus. Park Assocs. v. Ericsson, Inc.,
546 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2008) 31

U.S. Pub. Interest Research Grp. v. Atl. Salmon of Maine, LLC.,
215 F. Supp. 2d 239 (D. Me. 2002) 36

United States v. Asrar,
Nos. 93-50610, 93-50623, 1995 WL 579646 (9th Cir. Oct. 3, 1995) 25

United States v. Fulmer,
108 F.3d 1486 (1st Cir. 1997)..... 25

United States v. Mexico Feed & Seed Co.,
980 F.2d 478 (8th Cir. 1992) 23

<i>United States v. Price</i> , 523 F. Supp. 1055 (D.N.J. 1981)	28, 29
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 688 F.2d 204 (3d Cir. 1982).....	28, 33
<i>United States v. S. Union Co.</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 201 (D.R.I. 2009).....	18
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Reg. Agency Procs. (SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Union Corp.</i> , 259 F. Supp. 2d 356 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	27, 31
<i>United States v. Ven-Fuel, Inc.</i> , 758 F.2d 741 (1st Cir. 1985).....	24
<i>United States v. W. Pac. R. Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 59 (1956).....	51
<i>United States v. West Indies Transp., Inc.</i> , 127 F.3d 299 (3rd Cir. 1997)	37
<i>United States v. Zenon-Encarnacion</i> , 387 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2004).....	34
<i>Waldschmidt v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 924 F. Supp. 88 (C.D. Ill. 1996)	24
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	5, 6
<i>Williams v. Alabama Dep't of Transp.</i> , 119 F. Supp. 2d 1249 (M.D. Ala. 2000)	52
<i>Wilson v. Amoco Corp.</i> , 989 F. Supp. 1159 (D. Wyo. 1998).....	52
STATUTES	
33 U.S.C. § 1251.....	38
33 U.S.C. § 1362.....	37
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)	47, 49
42 U.S.C. § 9601(21)	23
42 U.S.C. § 6901(b)(2)	18
42 U.S.C. § 6901(b)(5)	18
42 U.S.C. § 6901(b)(6)	18

42 U.S.C. § 6902(a)(4)..... 17
 42 U.S.C. § 6902(a)(10)..... 17
 42 U.S.C. § 6903(3) 28
 42 U.S.C. § 6903(6) 24
 42 U.S.C. § 6903(15) 23
 42 U.S.C. § 6972..... 53
 42 U.S.C. § 6972(b)(1)(B) 53
 42 U.S.C. § 6972(b)(2)(B) 53
 42 U.S.C. § 6972(b)(2)(C) 53

RULES & REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 122.2 36
 40 C.F.R. § 122.41(m) 35
 40 C.F.R. § 122.41(n) 35
 40 C.F.R. § 122.6(a)..... 51
 40 C.F.R. § 122.6(b) 51
 40 C.F.R. § 262.16(b)(8)(i)..... 26
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)..... 4
 R.I. Code R. 25-15-102:5.15(G)(1) 26

FEDERAL REGISTER

55 Fed. Reg. 47990-01 (Nov. 16, 1990) 36
 62 Fed. Reg. 6622, 6626 (1997) 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dictionary.com (2012)
<http://www.dictionary.com/browse/discard> (last visited Feb. 10, 2018) 25

EPA, *Climate Change Indicators in the United States: River Flooding* (Aug. 2016),
www.epa.gov/climate-indicators 39

EPA, *Framework for Protecting Pub. & Priv. Inv. in CWA Enf't Remedies*,
<https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2016-12/documents/frameworkforprotectingpublicandprivateinvestment.pdf> passim

EPA, *RCRA Orientation Manual at VI-9* (2014) (emphasis added),
<https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2015-07/documents/rom.pdf> 18

EPA, *RCRAInfo Facility Information*,
https://oaspub.epa.gov/enviro/rcrainfoquery_3.facility_information?pgm_sys_id=RID059741520 19, 20

Handex of New England, Inc., *Updated Site Characterization Rep. and Remedial Action Plan: Motiva Facility Terminal, 520 Allens Avenue Providence, R.I.*, at 2 (July 1999) 21
